






































This board is to demonstrate sight line studies from different intersection.
Board shows existing photos of the building from nearby intersections. The
new rooftop addition will not be visible from most of the intersection as shown
in the photos. 

The new addition will not be visible from the main streets for the most part
and only a minor portion of the new addition will be visible from one
intersection as shown in these renderings.  

We are proposing to build a new office space (approximately 2,000 SF) for an
existing tenant in the building. The new office space will be located on the
existing roof utilizing the current buildings structural systems. New office
space will be 14’-0” to 15’-0” tall overall and we will be using all high end
finishes like curtain wall glazing, wood, composite panels etc., 

The new addition will not be visible from the street level as it is not located on
any facade that faces Piedmont Road or Lenox Road. We will be utilizing
existing egress stairwells for exiting from the new office space.  

No new parking will added for the space as there is a surplus of 30 parking
spots currently for the building. The new space will have a fire alarm and fully
automated sprinkler system but will be filed under a separate permit by the
General Contractor. 
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5901 PEACHTREE DUNWOODY ROAD ▪ BUILDING A ▪ SUITE 450 ▪ ATLANTA, GA 30328 ▪ 770.394.1616  

PHILLIPSPART.COM 

Atlanta Tech Village, Buckhead, Atlanta  
   

June 28, 2018 
 

To whom it may concern: 
 

Project scope of work:  
 
We are proposing to build a new office space (approximately 2,000 SF) for an existing 
tenant in the building. The new office space will be located on the existing roof utilizing 
the current buildings structural systems. Currently, there is an existing outdoor shaded 
deck that is being used by all the tenants and the new office will be adjacent to the 
existing outdoor shaded deck area catered to one particular tenant. New office space 
will have separate HVAC and will be 14’-0” to 15’-0” tall overall and we will be using all 
high end finishes like curtain wall glazing, wood, composite panels etc.,  
 
The new addition will have new columns/beams connecting to the main building 
structure and everything has been designed by a structural engineer. The new addition 
will not be visible from the street level as it is not located on any facade that faces 
Piedmont Road or Lennox Road. We will be utilizing existing egress stairwells for exiting 
from the new office space.  No new parking will added for the space as there is a 
surplus of 30 parking spots currently for the building. The new space will have a fire 
alarm and fully automated sprinkler system but will be filed under a separate permit by 
the General Contractor.  
 
Code Analysis:  
 

• Existing structure: Concrete structure-Type II-A-Fully Sprinklered- 98,300 GSF 

• Existing number of Stories:  Five story concrete structure with 1 hour rated 

columns, beams, floors, and roof.  

• Building Occupancy: Business – Group B  

• The overall height of the structure – 64’-6” (existing)  

• Allowed height per IBC 2012 – 65’-0”  

• Per IBC 2012, Table 503 – Type IIA building with business occupancy are 

allowed 5 floors with 37,500 SF of floor area 
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• Per 504.2, if a building is equipped with fully automated sprinkler system, we can 

increase the height of the building by 20’-0” or 1 story. Hence, we comply.  

• Existing number of parking spots – 273 spaces  

• Required space for existing use – 245 Spaces (this is less than 30) 

• New addition – 2000 SF – 5 new spaces are required. We have more parking 

spaces provided in the building. Hence, we comply.  

• Per IBC, section 2902.3.2 – Required public and employee toilet facilities shall be 

located not more than 1 story above or below the space and path of travel should 

not be more than 500’-0”, we comply per this section.   

 

*****************We are not requesting any variance/variations here.  

 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns with this information, please feel free to 
contact our office. 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely,  
Prem Kumar  
 
 
 
 
 
Project Manager  

 
5901 PEACHTREE DUNWOODY ROAD │BUILDING A│SUITE 450  
ATLANTA, GA 30328 
770.394.1616 OFFICE │770.670.7468 DIRECT 
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TYPE IIA, SPRINKLERED - EXCEPT FOR

OUTDOOR ROOF DECK EXTENSION

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

SPRINKLERED: BUILDING FULLY SPRINKLERED EXCEPT

OPEN ROOF TOP TERRACE

EXISTING ROOF TOP TERRACE AREA 4, 015 SF (APPROX. EXISTING)

NUMBER OF STORIES

1 STORY -  EXISTING BUILDING IS  A 5

STORY CONCRETE STRUCTURE

BUILDING HEIGHT

14'-0" AFF

64'-6" (EXISTING) - APPROX.
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3423 PIEDMONT ROAD NE
ATLANTA GA 30305

COVER SHEETCS-1
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ROOF TOP TERRACE ELEVATIONS AND

REFERENCE IMAGES

AS-1

A-1.0

ATLANTA TECH VILLAGE
3423 PIEDMONT ROAD NE
ATLANTA GA 30305

CONTACT : GABE SEIBEL

TEL: (404) 445-1525

M2 STRUCTURAL, LLC
887 WEST MARIETTA STREET NW
SUITE T-103
ATLANTA, GA 30318

STRUCTURAL: NILS V. ERICSON, P.E.

TEL: (404) 829-2612

AREA OF

WORK -

ROOF TOP

TERRACE

ATV - ATLANTA TECH VILLAGE

3423 PIEDMONT ROAD NE

ATLANTA, GA 30305

OFFICE BUILDING ADDITION AND

DECK EXTENSION

A-2.0

CONTACT:

TEL:

FAX:

TBD

CONSTRUCTION CODES: 

FIRE CODES: 

NFPA CODES AND STANDARDS: CURRENT EDITION

2012 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE

2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (ICC)

2010 ADA STANDARDS

ADAAG (GEORGIA ACCESS LAW, CHAPTER 120-3-20),

ACCESSIBILITY CODE

2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE W/ 2018 GEORGIA STATE AMENDMENTS

2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE W/ 2015 GEORGIA STATE AMENDMENTS

2012 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE W/ 2015 GEORGIA STATE AMENDMENTS

2012 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE W/ 2015 GEORGIA STATE AMENDMENTS

2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2009 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 2012 GEORGIA STATE SUPPLEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS

2012 LIFE SAFETY CODE, NFPA 101

EXISTING OCCUPANCY  LOAD CALCULATIONS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY
FLOORS-EXISTING EXISTING USE - UNCHANGED OCCUPANT LOAD
ROOF TOP ASSEMBLY - 15 OCC./ SFT 4015 SFT/ 15 = 268 OCC.

NEW OFFICE BUSINESS - 100 GROSS / SFT          2,129 SFT / 100 = 22 OCC.              1                   BUSINESS

ASSEMBLY
- EXISTING USE
UNCHANGED

CLASSIFICATION

TOTAL OCCUPANTS EXISTING 268 OCCUPANTS + 22 NEW OCCUPANTS

# OF EXIT
2

SHEET NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

ENLARGED PLAN REF

DETAIL REFERENCE

SHEET NUMBER

PARTITION REFERENCE

/ WALL TAGS

GENERAL NOTES

THE EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE BASED ON:

SURVEY PERFORMED BY PHILLIPS PARTNERSHIP .P.C.

PREPARED BY:  PREM KUMAR

ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE (E) CONDITIONS DOCUMENTS AND THE ACTUAL

FIELD DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S

REPRESENTATIVE AND ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK.

PHILLIPS DID NOT MEASURE EXISTING SPACE AND ALL DRAWINGS WERE DONE

BASED ON THE EXISTING PLANS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER TO PHILLIPS. COLUMN

LOCATIONS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS ARE APPROXIMATE LOCATION BASED ON

THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER. GC TO FIELD VERIFY WITH

EXISTING STRUCTURAL DRAWING BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE EVIDENCE OF CURRENT WORKER'S COMPENSATION

INSURANCE ON FILE IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL CODE.

2. BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THE WORK, THE G. C. SHALL SHOW EVIDENCE OF ALL THE

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH ALL LANDLORD REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL BE

RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH SAME.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE LOCAL

CODES AND PROCEDURES AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LANDLORD REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION

COMMENCES.

5. ALL CONDUIT, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE

LATEST SAFETY RULES AND REGULATIONS OF ALL AUTHORITIES AND AGENCIES HAVING

JURISDICTION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN FOR THE ENTIRE DURATION OF THE WORK ALL EXITS,

EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTION DEVICES AND ALARMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL

APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

7. PROVIDE OCCUPANCY SIGNS CONFORMING TO APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

8. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN TYPE, NUMBER AND

LOCATIONS AS DIRECTED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FIELD INSPECTOR.

REGULATIONS

1. DURING ALL PHASES OF WORK DO NOT DISTURB THE DELIVERIES AND FUNCTIONS OF

ADJACENT AND NEIGHBORING TENANTS.

2. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE THE SITE IN A NEAT, CLEAN AND ORDERLY CONDITION UPON

THE COMPLETION OF HIS WORK ON A DAILY BASIS. AREA OF WORK TO BE DUSTED, SWEPT

AND MOPPED TO SAME CONDITION AS START OF WORK. ALL WASTE,  RUBBISH AND EXCESS

MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE PROMPTLY.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ALL

TRASH, INCLUDING TRASH GENERATED FROM  OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS AND BY OWNER'S

CONTRACTORS FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

4. ALL EXISTING WORK NOT IN THIS SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ITS ORIGINAL

CONDITION, U.O.N. PROTECT WORK FROM DAMAGE RESULTING FROM THIS WORK.

5. REMOVE ALL ABANDONED IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL, U.O.N.

6. ANY WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED.  INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL

NOT EXCEED A FLAME SPREAD RATING OF 25 AT EXIT CORRIDORS.

7. ALL SAW CUTTING AND CORING LOCATIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND COORDINATED WITH

THE LANDLORD PRIOR TO CUTTING/ CORING

8. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY POWER,  LIGHT, AND TELEPHONE IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE LANDLORD'S REQUIREMENTS.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

REMOVE ALL THESE ITEMS AT THE COMPLETION OF WORK OR AS REQUIRED.

1. ALL CONTRACTORS, SUBCONTRACTORS, VENDORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS SHALL BE

RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING THE COMPLETE SET OF DOCUMENTS AS SHOWN IN THE SHEET

INDEX.  FAILURE TO REVIEW CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WILL NOT RELIEVE ANY

CONTRACTORS, SUB-CONTRACTORS, VENDORS OR MATERIAL SUPPLIERS FROM PERFORMING

WORK OR PROVIDING MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT AS

DEFINED WITHIN THE DOCUMENTS AT TIME OF BID.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK PERFORMED BY OTHER CONTRACTORS.

ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE'S ATTENTION

BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

3. SHOULD A CONFLICT EXIST BETWEEN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND/OR THE

SPECIFICATIONS THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE INFORMED OF THIS DISCREPANCY

IMMEDIATELY,  AT WHICH TIME OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SHALL PROVIDE DIRECTION AS TO

HOW TO PROCEED.

4. INSPECT SITE AND VERIFY FIELD DIMENSIONS BEFORE COMMENCING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND LANDLORD IMMEDIATELY IF THERE ARE ANY

SIGNIFICANT DISCREPENCIES.

5. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED

DRAWINGS.

6. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER OTHER DRAWINGS FOR LAYOUT

DIMENSIONS AND NUMBER OF ITEMS PROVIDED.  UPON DISCOVERY OF DISCREPANCIES

BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND ENGINEERING DRAWINGS, OWNER'S

REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFIED IN WRITING.

7. IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS APPEAR IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CONTRACTOR SHALL

NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING OF SUCH ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL DOCUMENTS, VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD

CONDITIONS AND CONFIRM WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN.  ANY CONFLICTS OR OMISSIONS,

ETC. SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT / OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR

CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK IN QUESTION.

9. A COPY OF LANDLORD-APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MUST BE ON SITE DURING

CONSTRUCTION.

JOB SITE OPERATIONS

DRAWINGS

SYMBOLS

ATLANTA TECH VILLAGE -

ROOF TOP OFFICE ADDITION

AND DECK ADDITION

B - BUSINESS / OFFICE

A- ASSEMBLY EXISTING OUTDOOR DECK

ZONE

SPI 12 SA1 DISTRICT, BUCKHEAD

CENTRAL CORE SUB AREA (1)

1. RELOCATION OF EXISTING ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT FOR NEW OFFICE SPACE
2. REMOVE A PORTION OF WOODEN DECKING IN ORDER TO INSTALL NEW STEEL COLUMNS

AND STEEL FOR NEW OFFICE SPACE
3. INSTALLATION OF NEW WALLS AND STOREFRONT FOR NEW OFFICE AND MODIFICATIONS

TO ELEVATOR LOBBY FOR OFFICE ENTRY
4. MODIFY EXISTING DECK FOR NEW EXTENSION AND NEW OFFICE SPACE

PROJECT SCOPE

WORK TO BE SUBMITTED:

- ALL WORK THAT IS ASSOCIATED WITH THE ROOF DECK EXTENSION AND NEW OFFICE SPACE.
- MEP  , STRUCTURAL , FIRE SPRINKLER, AND FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS.

OCCUPANT LOAD -

UNCHANGED

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

- EXISTING ROOF TOP IS AN ASSEMBLY USE AND USED ONLY FOR A GATHERING SPACE FOR EVENTS

BY THE OWNER - AN EXTENSION WILL BE ADDED TO COMPENSATE FOR LOST SPACE DUE TO

INSTALLATION OF NEW OFFICE SPACE.

- THE OCCUPANCY USE OF THE OUTDOOR ROOF DECK SPACE WILL NOT BE CHANGED AND THE

- OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR AND OVERALL LOAD WILL CHANGE WITH THE ADDITION OF THE NEW

OFFICE SPACE.

- APROX. 2,129 SF OF NEW OFFICE SPACE WILL BE ADDED TO THE ROOF DECK AREA WITH A

MAXIMUM ROOF DECK BEARING HEIGHT OF 14'-0"

- ELEVATOR OPENINGS IN ELEVATOR LOBBY WILL BE UPDATED WITH NEW SMOKE PROTECTION

FEATURES AND ANY OTHER MISCELLANEOUS LIFE SAFETY UPGRADES
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LEGEND

EXISTING CANOPY STRUCTURE AND NEW

OFFICE AWNING

NEW OFFICE SPACE FOOTPRINT

UP

KEY NOTES:

1. NEW OFFICE SPACE WALLS - STRUCTURE TBD

2. NEW VESTIBULE STOREFRONT DOORS FOR OFFICE SPACE

3. SOFFIT FOR NEW ELEVATOR SMOKE CURTAIN

4. LINE OF NEW OFFICE OVERHANG ABOVE

5. NEW FOLDABLE GLASS WALL SYSTEM

6. NEW LINE OF FABRIC AWNING STRUCTURE

7. NEW SUN DECK EXTENSION - NO FABRIC AWNING

8. PROPOSED LOCATIONS FOR RELOCATED FABRIC

AWNING SUPPORT COLUMNS

9. LINE OF PARAPET BELOW FOR EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING
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New Office Area
1900 SF Approx.

14'-0" Roof height
and ceiling height
inside will be lower

Existing line of
glass handrail. 
New office building
need to align with
this line

Existing deck area
to remain

Remove existing
roof shading
structure from this
area

We need to rework
on existing shade
in this area. Either
remove it or design
something else so
that it goes well
with the new
design

New addition of
deck



This is where the new office space
addition will be added for new users.

This shaded area is existing terrace
with shading. This will remain as-is
and unaltered.

Planning to add extra deck and
extend existing roof deck area to
make it a little bigger. Design will
look similar to existing terrace with
shade.



This is the new deck area to match
existing deck area. Planning to add
extra deck and extend existing roof
deck area to make it a little bigger.
Design will look similar to existing
terrace with shade.

This is the new structure we are
planning to add. 
This is where the new office space
addition will be added for new users.

Piedmont road



View from Inside of the
new space

New curtain wall
glazing

Area where new
sliding glass doors
will be

Existing terrace
area - shown
graphically
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

ATV- Atlanta Tech Village

ATV- Atlanta Tech
Village
3423 Piedmont Road NE,
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SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR ELEVATION- WEST 4

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR ELEVATION- SOUTH 2
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

ATV- Atlanta Tech Village

ATV- Atlanta Tech
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION- NORTH 2
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION- EAST 4

ISSUED FOR BID


	Application form filled
	Board 1 to the city reduced
	Project description and Code analysis
	Project drawings to the city
	CS-1.0_Cover Sheet-CS
	AS-1 Architectural site plan-SITE PLAN
	A-1.0_Terrace Floor Plan-A-1.0
	A-2.0_Office Elevations-A-2.0


